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LAW OFFICES OF PAUL L. KRANZ
PAUL L. KRANZ, ESQ. SBN 114999
LOUIS GARCIA, ESQ. SBN 143073
WILLIAM BARNES, ESQ. SBN 114635
2560 Ninth Street, Suite 213

Berkeley, California 94710

Telephone: (510) 549-5900
Facsimile: (510) 549-5901

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

® g

FILED

ALAMEDA COUNTY

JAN 192010

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

SOUTH OF CAMPUS NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOCIATION and PAUL GHYSELS, an
individual,

" Plaintiffs,

V.

InterFraternity Council, Acacia, Alpha Delta
Phi, Alpha Epsilon Pi, Alpha Gamma
Omega, Alpha Sigma Phi, Alpha Tau
Omega, Beta Theta Pi, Chi Phi, Chi Psi,
Delta Chi, Delta Tau Delta, Delta Upsilon,
Kappa Alpha Order, Kappa Delta Rho,
Kappa Sigma, Phi Delta Theta, Phi Gamma -
Delta, Phi Kappa Psi, Phi Kappa Tau, Pi
Alpha Phi, Pi Kappa Alpha, Pi Kappa Phi, Pi
Lambda Phi, Sigma Alpha Epsilon, Sigma
Alpha Mu, Sigma Chi, Sigma Nu, Sigma Phi
Epsilon, Sigma Pi, Tau Kappa Epsilon, Theta
Chi, Theta Delta Chi, Zeta Psi, Delta Kappa -

.|| Epsilon, Lambda Phi Epsilon, Theta Xi,

California Chapter Acacia Fraternity House
Corp., Chiber Housing Corporation, Alpha

Gamma Omega Assn, California Alpha

caseno. ) 10494 360
COMPLAINT FOR PRELIMINARY
CODE CIV. PROC. § 527(A)] AND
ERMANENT INJUNCTION [CODE
CIV. PROC. §§ 526, 731] TO ABATE
PUBLIC NU NCE V. CODE g%l
3479, 3490- 3496]; ATE NUISANCE
CIV. CODE 479 3481); HALT
NFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES [BUS.

& PROF. CODE %%17200
INTENTIONAL EGLIGENCE
VIOLATIONS OF BUS. & PROF. §
5662, 25658, AND PENAL CODE 647c¢]
AND FOR DAMAGES [CIV. CODE §§
3294, 3333; CODE CIV. PROC. § 731

COMPLAINT
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Sigma Phi Inc. , Alpha Tau Omega House
Assn., Beta Theta Pi Omega House
Corporation, Lambda Chapter Chi Phi,
Berkeley Holdings LLC. Abracadabra House
Assn., Delt Properties, Delta Upsilon House
Assn., Alpha Xi Building Assn., Lambda of
Kappa Delta Rho Inc., Kappa Sigma Inc., Phi
Gamma Delta Bldg., Mu Zeta Lambda Chi
Alpha, Phi Kappa Tau of Berkeley, Pi Alpha
Phi Alum Assn., Alpha Sigma Building
Assn., Pi Kappa Phi Alumni Assn., Pi
Lambda Phil Alumni, Cal Beta SAE
Educational Institute, Inc., Sigma Sigma
Chapter, Sigma Alpha Mu Housing Corp.,
Alpha Beta Hall, Mason S. Brutschy, Iota
Building Company of the Sigma Pi
Fraternity, Nu of Tau Kappa Epsilon Inc.,
Mu Chapter Association, Delta Deutero Bldg
Assn ., Zeta Psi Alumni Assn., Trustees,
California Alumni DKE, Phi Sigma Kappa
Alumni Assn., MARTIN SMITH,
individually, SMITH & TAYLOR Property
Management, Does 1- 1,000, inclusive,

Defendants.

Plaintiffs South of Campus Neighborhood Association (SoCa) and Paul Ghysels on

behalf §f themselves and all others similarly situated complain and allege as follows:
PRELIMINARY ALLEGATIONS |

1. This is a class action for unfair competition pursuant to California Business
& Professions Code § 17200 et eq.; and a class action for violation of California Civil
Code Sections 3479-3481, 3490-349_6, public and private nuisances.

2. This case arises out of activities by defendants, who are, the Greek's
governing council, Greek fraternities themselves located in Berkeley, California; members
of the board of directors and/or officers of said Greek fraternities; individuals, fraternity
housing associations, and fraternity housing corporations who hold title to the real
properties that house said Greek fraternities and perrnit Greek fraternities in ‘Berkeley,
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California to occupy and use said property; housing management companies, manage these
fraternity houses on behalf of the property title holders, to the benefit of these Greek
fraternities. |

3. Said Greek fraternities are membership only organizations for males only,
while attending undergraduate school at the University of California, Berkeley.

4, For over fifty (50) years, defendants and each of them have engéged ina
concerted effort and pattern and practice of concentrating all Greek fraternities to that area
south and east of the Univefsity of California, Berkeley Campus, located in Berkeley,
California.

5. Said defendants and each of them have acted to create the following regular

and frequently complained of private and public nuisances:

a) Regular, frequent and continuing disturbances of the peacé;
b) Public drunkenness; |
c) Encouragement and facilitation of underage drinking;

d) Encouragement and facilitation of public drinking;
e) Harassment of passer-bys;
f) Excessive littering on public sidewalks and roadways which:
1) Blocks public access and the ability to utilize public sidewalks;
i1) Creates public safety hazards and tripping hazafds; '
1i1)) Clogs storm drains; |
iv) Causes excessi\./e pollution in public Watérways and in San
Francisco Bay;
g) Excessive noise, particularly between the hours of 11pm and 7am;
h) Noxious smells and fumes, including large quantities of second-hand
cigarette smoke; '
i) Public urination and the creation of unsanitary conditions;
1) Illegal behavior, including setting off of fireworks and other

behaviors, which create potential fire hazards;

-3

COMPLAINT




O 00 N O v ks~ W

10

11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

k)

)

P)
q)

Shooting projectiles, which have hit neighbors and could cause great

bodily injury;

Creaﬁng attractive nuisances by hosting large social gatherings, which

attract participants from across a large geographic area;

Creating attractive nuisances by hosting large social gatherings, which

create traffic congestion; | |

Creating attractive nuisances by hosting large social gatherings, which

produce excessive trash and said trash then becomes scattered on the

streets and sidewalks;

Failure to properly provide for appropriate trash receptacles which:

i) Contributes to vector control problem;

ii) Contribute to unnecessary solid waste due to defendants and each
of their failure to comply with state and local recycling programs;

iii) Attract scavengers who rummage through defendants' overflowing
waste piles looking for recyclables, whose actions in turn
contributes to greater litter on public sidewalks and streets;

iv) Public displays and accumulation of trash encourage public
dumping in the South of Campus neighborhood.

Failure and/or refusal to comply with state laws and city ordinances;

Requiring excessive attention by City of Berkeley police and fire

officers; as well as usage of a disproportionate share of City resources

to address said wrongful activities complained of.

6. Said defendants Greek fraternities, the housing corporations and property

management companies, are businesses within the City of Berkeley, and are required to

obtain and maintain business licenses.

7. Said defendants Greek fraternities regularly engage in commercial activities,

including organizing and producing social events for which they charge admission fees;
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commercial vehicle parking, and other income generating activities generally located at
their respective fraternity houses; solicitation of membership who contribute tb the
maintenance and expenses of the fraternity houses. Said activities are conducted with the
active assistance, consent and support of the respective housing corporations and property
management companies.

8. Said defendants and each of them repré,sent publicly that they are mutual
benefit and/or non-proﬁts dedicated to the four (4) values of leadership, bscholarship,
friendship, and service. In reality, defendants and each of them promote and support a

culture of excessive alcohol consumption, binge drinking, alcohol consumption by minors,

secret rules and regulations, discrimination against the physically.disabled, sexual

harassment, disregard for municipal ordinances, disregard for the safety and comfort of
neighbors, disregard for the property rights of neighbors and promotion of anti-social
behaviors which damage the habitability of the entire neighborhood. |

9. ‘Said defendants and each of them promulgate written policies entitled the

CalGreeks Social Code. While defendants and each of them tout and publicly promote the

‘CalGreeks Social Code as evidence of said defendants' social worthiness, in reality

defendants and each of them behave in contravention of said written policies; treat said
policies as empty meaningless words, and fail to enforce said policies. Defendants and
each of them utilize the CalGreeks Social Code as a cover-up and justification for their
illegal, anti-social and wrongful behaviors and actions.

10.  Said defendants aﬁd each of them actively promote unregulated and
unlicensed late night entertainment and social events in the neighborhood in which their
fraternity houses are situated in contravention of local zoning and planning ordinances and
regulations and which disturb their neighbors' rights to quiet enjoyment of their homes.

11.  Defendants and each of their behaviors in promoting alcohol consumption
create not just public and private nuisances, but also engender, promote and attract violent

and criminal behaviors and activities.
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